

No. 23-258

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL G. SOLOMON  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
1801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006

MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main St., Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
michael.raupp@  
huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 18, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    State Confidentiality In The Sharing of Regulatory Information Is a Priority of The NAIC and The States .....	4
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Jeopardizes the NAIC’s Model Laws With Respect to Confidentiality and Information Sharing .....	6
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Threatens The “Master Information Sharing and Confidentiality Agreement.” .....	9
C. The Confidentiality Requirements are So Critical That The NAIC’s Accreditation Program Requires These Robust Protections. ....	10
II.   These Confidentiality Requirements Are Just as Critical In The International Regulatory Framework.....	13
III.  This Court Should Grant The Petition To Correct The Third Circuit’s Manifest Error .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Prudential Ins. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	15
<i>Sabo v. Metro. Life Ins.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 59 Stat. 33, ch. 20, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 to 1015 .....	2, 4, 15, 16
§ 1011 .....	2
§ 1012(a).....	16
§ 1012(b).....	5
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6920 .....	2, 3, 5, 6
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>IAIS Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding (IAIS MMoU)</i> , Int’l. Ass’n. Ins. Supervisors, <a href="https://bit.ly/3FfRcjz">https://bit.ly/3FfRcjz</a> .....	14
Int’l. Ass’n. Ins. Supervisors, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on the IAIS Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding (IAIS MMoU)</i> (Dec. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3txuD7u">https://bit.ly/3txuD7u</a> ..	13, 14

NAIC, *Accreditation Program Manual* (2023)... 11, 12

NAIC Model Law, Regulations, and Guidelines

- Insurance Holding Company System  
Regulatory Act, MO-440 (2021) ..... 8
- Insurance Regulatory Information  
System (IRIS) Model Act, MO-395 (2000) ..... 8
- Model Law on Examinations, MO-390  
(1999) ..... 6, 8
- Model Law on Examinations, ST-390  
(1999) ..... 7
- Producer Licensing Model Act, MO-218  
(2005) ..... 8
- Risk-Based Capital Model Act, MO-312  
(2012) ..... 8

NAIC, Proceedings of the NAIC, 1999 2d  
Quarter Vol 1 (1999)..... 8

The NAIC Accreditation Program (Nov. 2021),  
[https://content.naic.org/sites/  
default/files/government-affairs-brief-  
accreditation-program.pdf](https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/government-affairs-brief-accreditation-program.pdf)..... 10, 11
